



ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICE
FOOD SAFETY AUTHORITY OF IRELAND ACT, 1998

CLOSURE ORDER

To: Company Secretary, B BYC LIMITED, [redacted]

I, [redacted] being an authorised officer of the Health Service Executive under the Food Safety Authority of Ireland Act, 1998 ("the Act"), and in exercise of the powers conferred on me by Section 53 of the Act, hereby direct that the premises identified in Part 1 of the Schedule be closed with immediate effect until the earliest of: -

- (i) an Order to contrary effect by a Court of competent jurisdiction; or
- (ii) further written direction by the Health Service Executive.

I make this order being of the opinion that there is or is likely to be a grave and immediate danger to public health at, in or on the said premises for the particular reasons set out in Part 2 of the Schedule.

Schedule

Part 1 Premises

The premises occupied by COMPANY SECRETARY, B BYC LIMITED

at 96 Georges Street Lower, Don trading as LE CHOCOLAT DE FRÉD [redacted]

Laoghairre, Co Dublin

This closure order requires:

All of the premises be closed

Or

Part of the premises be closed

(Specify which part of the premises the closure refers to):

Part 2 Particular reasons for making of Order

The following are outlined in the attached Schedule.

1. Name of the legislation breached, and
2. Specific part of the legislation breached, and
3. The specific non-compliance(s) under this part of the legislation that have or are likely to lead to a grave and immediate danger to public health and have resulted in service of the closure order

Dated this day 25 / 3 / 24

Signed: [redacted] (authorised officer)

duly authorised for purposes of Section 53 of the Food Safety Authority of Ireland

Note: Under Section 53(5) of the Food Safety Authority of Ireland Act, 1998, a person who is aggrieved by a Closure Order may, within the period of seven days beginning on the day on which the Closure Order is served on him or her, appeal against the Order to a Judge of the District Court in the District Court District in which the Order was served. Under Section 53(6) of the Food Safety Authority of Ireland Act, 1998 a person who appeals against a closure order or who applies for a direction suspending the application of the closure order under subsection (4) shall at the same time notify the Authority or official agency of the appeal or the application and the Authority or official agency shall be entitled to appear, be heard and adduce evidence on the hearing of the appeal or the application.



Schedule

FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH PROVISIONS OF FC REGULATIONS
§52/2004 ON THE HYGIENE OF FOODSTUFFS,
SPECIFICALLY,

ANNEX II CHAPTER I (1)

ANNEX II CHAPTER I (2c)

ANNEX II CHAPTER IX (3)(4)

A GRAVE AND IMMEDIATE DANGER EXISTS AS
FOLLOWS:

- ① A LARGE NUMBER OF RODENT DROPPINGS ARE
EVIDENT IN THE FOLLOWING AREAS IN THE SERVERY:
- THE FLOOR AREA AND SHELVING BRACKETS LOCATED
UNDERNEATH ~~THE~~ THE PASTRY SERVEOVER
 - INSIDE THE PRESS CONTAINING THE WATER FILTRATION
SYSTEM. TPA AND PLASTIC CUPS ARE STORED IN
THIS PRESS WHERE THEY ARE AT RISK OF CONTAMINATION
 - ON SHELVING BESIDE A CONTAINER OF CHOCOLATE SPREAD.
 - INSIDE PRESS CONTAINING THE BOILER.

② ADEQUATE MEASURES HAVE NOT BEEN TAKEN TO CONTROL
PESTS ON THE PREMISES DUE TO A NUMBER OF PEST
PROOFING ISSUES

PEST PROOFING ISSUES INCLUDING:

- LARGE GAP EVIDENT UNDER DOOR TO REAR YARD
- LARGE GAPS EVIDENT AROUND PIPEWORK INSIDE PRESS
CONTAINING THE BOILER

A GRAVE AND IMMEDIATE DANGER TO FOOD, FOOD
CONTACT SURFACES AND FOOD PACKAGING EXISTS
BECAUSE RODENTS CAN TRANSMIT HARMFUL PATHOGENS
THROUGH THEIR DROPPINGS AND URINE.